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Dairies-License-Goat Milk. 

A person 'selling milk from goats is not required to take 
out a dairy license. 

Dr. W. J. Butler, 
State Veterinary Surgeon, 
Helena, Montana. 

My dear Dr. Butler: 

You have requested my opllllOn as to whether one who is selling 
milk obtained from goats is required to. take out a dairy license. 

Section 3282, Revised Codes of 1921, requires each person, firm 
or corporation conducting a "dairy" to secure a license issued by the 
Livestock Sanitary Board, and such s'ection fixes the fee to be paid 
for such licen,se at one dollar for a dairy of twenty "cows," or less, 
and two dollars for a dairy of more than twenty "cows." 

Among other defLnitions of the word "dairy" is the following, "a 
herd of milk cattle," Funk. & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary; 
while a "dairyman" is defined as "one who keeps cows for the pro­
duction of milk and butter," Century Dictionary. 

A "cow" is defined as "a mature female Df the bovine or bos genus 
of animals," Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary, Century Dic­
tionary; while a "goat" is defined as "a hollow horned ruminant 
mammal closely allied to the sheep," Funk & Wagnalls New Standard 
Dictionary, Century Dictionary. 

If the word "cows" had not been used in Section 3282, but the 
word "animals" had been used in place thereof 'it is possible that 
the word "dairy" might be broad enough to include the business of 
selling milk from goats or other animals, but the word "cows" being 
used for the purpose of determining the amount of the license fee to 
be paid, it is my op'Lnion that the meaning of such word cannot be 
extended so as to include "gDats," and that, therefore, one who is 
selling milk from goats is not required to take out a dairy license. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

State Warrants-Warrants-Interest-Registration. 

Chapter 159, Laws 1923, construed as authorizing the 
payment of 6 % interest on warrants registered on and after 
March 12, 1923, only. 
O. H. Junod, Esq.,­
State Treasurer, 
Helena, Montana. 
My dear Mr. Junod: 

You have requested my opInlOn with reference to Chapter 159, 
Laws of 1923, which increases the rate of 'interest on registered state 
warrants from four to six per cent. 
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You state in your letter that as the bill was passed by the Legis­
lature, it was unders,tood that its provisions were retroactive to Feb­
ruary 19, 1923, but that a close study of the measure discloses that 
there may be some question as to whether its provisions became ef­
fectivce February 19, 1923, or on March 1:2, 1923, the date of its ap­
proval by the Governor, and you request my opinion as to the date 
when registered state warrants commenced to draw interest at six per 
cent. 

Chapter 159 amends S'ection 180, Revised Codes of Montana, 1921, 
and an examination of the original bill, as it was introduced in the 
Senate and as it passed the Senate and was transmitted to the House, 
discloses the fact that the only amendment sought to be made to the 
provisions of Section 180 then in force was the changing of the rate 
of interest from four to six per cent, and there is nothing whatever 
contained therein which even implies that it was to be retroactive, 
in fact the very opposite appears by Section 3 of the Act, which de­
clares that the Act shall be in force and effect from and after its 
passage and approval. When the bill reached the House and while it 
was being considered by the House an amendment was made to the 
bill by inserting the words "issued February 19, 1923, and thereafter," 
but there is nothing to indicate that it was intended by this amend­
ment that the six per cent rate of interest should commence on Feb­
ruary 19, 1923. After this amendment was made to the bill the latter 
provtsion thereof read as follows: 

"And all warrants issued February 19, 1923, and there­
after, shall be redeemed and paid in the order of their regis­
tration, and in the manner set forth in Section 183 of this 
Code." 

The words and figures "February 19, 1923,': appear in no other 
place in the bill, and cannot possi'bly be construed to mean that the 
six per cent rate of interest was to commence with that date. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that only those warrants registered 
on and after March 12, 1923, the date of the approval of Chapter 159, 
draw interest at six per cent, all warrants registered prior to :'larch 
12, 1923, draw interest at four per cent. 

Very truly yours, 

WELLINGTON D. RANKIN, 
Attorney General. 

Join t School District-Schools-Bonds-Elections. 

A school bond election called without petition is invalid 
and bonds issued pursuant thereto are not valid obligations 
of the district. 
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